
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time OR Pts

1 N45 RossRundle 02:17.280 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:17.280 02:17.982 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 100

2 N44 Bruce Chamberlain 02:23.874 02:24.830 DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:26.898 02:25.491 02:23.874 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 99

3 O36 Darren Brent 02:27.440 02:29.042 02:28.198 02:31.513 02:29.677 02:27.440 02:28.446 02:30.645 02:31.940 02:29.803 98

4 O41 Ainsley Fitzgerald 02:33.032 DNS 02:33.032 02:51.831 02:39.015 02:58.673 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 97

5 O32 Ian Kilpatrick 02:36.534 DNF 02:45.437 02:43.506 02:39.497 02:36.534 02:40.260 02:37.090 02:39.014 DNS/DNF 96

6 O42 Chris Lake 02:46.885 DNS DNS/DNF 02:50.694 02:50.011 02:50.200 02:46.885 02:47.538 02:48.955 02:48.595 95

RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time OR Pts

1 G43 Chris Ching 02:25.210 02:26.876 02:30.895 DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:25.210 02:27.249 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 100

2 Q38 Neil Esplin 02:28.837 02:33.158 02:32.717 02:30.607 02:28.986 02:29.136 02:31.691 02:28.837 02:29.300 02:30.282 99

3 M37 Shane Hill 02:29.284 02:30.123 02:29.284 DNS/DNF 02:29.697 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 98

4 Q29 Blake Morgan 02:31.505 DNS 02:31.505 DNS/DNF 02:36.595 02:32.961 02:32.810 02:32.536 02:33.539 02:33.872 97

5 G47 Nick Contojohn 02:32.321 02:32.321 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 96

6 M26 Ross Liddle 02:33.170 DNF 02:33.170 02:36.378 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 95

7 F24 Neville Nawratzki 02:33.534 02:36.046 02:35.553 02:39.799 02:34.957 02:33.534 02:34.502 02:35.003 02:35.411 02:37.544 94

8 M10 Sean Hill 02:34.446 02:34.446 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 93

9 H30 Leonard Griffiths 02:34.503 02:34.695 DNS/DNF 02:37.100 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:34.503 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 92

10 F11 Chantal Holborn 02:37.867 02:43.357 02:37.867 02:38.785 02:39.555 02:39.239 02:39.792 02:38.408 02:48.435 02:39.067 91

11 Q33 Brett Kirkland 02:39.249 DNS 02:48.315 02:41.318 02:41.410 DNS/DNF 02:39.249 02:40.327 02:42.058 02:40.891 90

12 M31 Ray Bainbridgge 02:39.912 DNS 02:58.953 02:53.362 02:46.377 02:50.787 02:39.912 02:40.832 02:45.694 02:41.386 89

13 C46 William Contojohn 02:39.933 DNS 02:44.891 02:42.247 02:42.939 02:45.234 02:41.231 02:40.505 02:39.933 02:41.629 88

14 E35 Craig Manteufel 02:40.074 02:42.457 02:41.116 02:41.210 02:40.074 02:40.829 DNS/DNF DNF 02:40.628 02:40.554 87

15 M34 Leon Carlile 02:40.439 DNS DNF 02:48.728 02:41.698 02:40.439 02:41.910 02:49.204 02:40.964 02:42.228 86

16 J8 Ashley McKenzie 02:40.445 02:43.558 02:43.144 02:43.311 02:40.445 02:47.562 02:41.109 02:43.191 02:44.621 02:41.358 85

17 E23 Matthew White 02:41.780 02:57.080 DNS/DNF 02:46.327 DNS/DNF 02:44.011 02:41.780 02:44.874 DNS/DNF 02:47.854 84

18 E20 Dean Van Itallie 02:41.933 02:50.526 02:50.252 DNS/DNF 02:50.185 DNS/DNF 02:45.035 DNS/DNF 02:45.439 02:41.933 83

19 E21 Brendon Wrigley 02:42.365 DNF 02:49.658 02:45.205 DNS/DNF 02:42.708 DNS/DNF 02:42.365 02:43.341 DNS/DNF 82

20 C25 Neil Cope 02:42.368 02:45.905 02:48.630 02:45.910 02:48.173 02:45.842 02:45.251 DNF 02:42.368 02:42.751 81

21 M28 Samuel Withers 02:42.488 02:42.488 02:47.347 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 80

22 B18 Neil Thompson 02:43.805 02:46.366 02:43.805 02:46.181 02:44.651 02:46.065 02:44.590 02:45.572 02:44.976 02:44.263 79

23 E17 Edward Griffiths 02:45.125 02:47.943 02:45.415 02:48.511 02:46.004 02:46.087 02:45.800 02:45.125 02:45.578 02:45.646 78

24 R9 Alan Greenbury 02:46.891 02:49.814 02:51.716 02:49.200 02:46.891 02:50.336 02:49.436 02:52.318 02:48.978 02:50.182 77

25 D12 Peyton Penboss 02:47.462 02:52.950 02:47.505 02:47.462 03:10.614 02:47.635 02:47.874 02:47.733 02:55.788 02:49.363 76

26 G16 Christina Poole 02:47.676 DNF 02:50.114 02:48.556 02:47.676 02:49.589 02:49.932 02:52.153 02:51.613 DNS/DNF 75

27 J48 Holly Aspinall 02:47.945 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:52.492 02:55.504 02:48.759 02:47.945 74

28 D22 Ashley Penboss 02:48.064 02:48.837 02:49.646 02:48.398 02:48.064 02:49.286 02:49.155 02:48.439 02:50.328 DNS/DNF 73

Short Circuit Motor Sport Association
25th / 26th June 2022

Round 2 - 2022 QLD-NSW SPRINT CHALLENGE
CARNELL RACEWAY - STANTHORPE

SPRINT OUTRIGHT POINTS

RACING CARS & OPEN SPORTS CARS

SPRINT OUTRIGHT POINTS

CLOSED SPORTS CARS & SEDANS



SPRINT OUTRIGHT POINTS

CLOSED SPORTS CARS & SEDANS

29 J1 Emily Clarke 02:48.363 DNF 03:19.355 02:56.773 02:51.677 02:56.062 02:48.532 02:48.363 04:07.985 03:19.441 72

30 J3 Adam Brennan 02:49.391 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 03:00.326 02:54.698 02:52.184 02:49.391 71

31 B15 Graeme Fleming 02:49.680 02:53.506 02:49.680 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 70

32 J6 Dash Richards 02:49.792 03:06.925 02:57.660 02:55.842 02:51.314 02:54.633 02:49.792 02:51.987 02:51.282 02:51.473 69

33 J7 Dylan Gourley 02:50.569 DNF 03:00.650 03:05.125 02:55.156 02:52.925 02:50.569 DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 68

34 J4 Joel Brennan 02:52.631 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:58.748 02:52.631 03:03.600 DNS/DNF 67

35 S2 Keith Edwards 02:54.698 02:54.892 02:55.930 02:55.787 02:54.698 02:55.286 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:58.852 DNS/DNF 66

36 J5 James Clarke 02:58.895 03:17.502 03:16.879 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNF DNF 03:16.259 03:14.696 02:58.895 65

37 M40 Paul Bond DNS DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 64



CLASS B Improved Production Cars (0 -1600cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

B 1 B18 Neil Thompson 02:43.805 02:46.366 02:43.805 02:46.181 02:44.651 02:46.065 02:44.590 02:45.572 02:44.976 02:44.263 25

B 2 B15 Graeme Flemming 02:49.680 02:53.506 02:49.680 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

CLASS C
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

C 1 C46 William Contojohn 02:39.933 DNS 02:44.891 02:42.247 02:42.939 02:45.234 02:41.231 02:40.505 02:39.933 02:41.629 25

C 2 C25 Neil Cope 02:42.368 02:45.905 02:48.630 02:45.910 02:48.173 02:45.842 02:45.251 DNF 02:42.368 02:42.751 20

CLASS D
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

D 1 D12 Peyton Penboss 02:47.462 02:52.950 02:47.505 02:47.462 03:10.614 02:47.635 02:47.874 02:47.733 02:55.788 02:49.363 25

D 2 D22 Ashley Penboss 02:48.064 02:48.837 02:49.646 02:48.398 02:48.064 02:49.286 02:49.155 02:48.439 02:50.328 DNS/DNF 20

CLASS E Improved Production Cars (3001- 4500cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

E 1 E35 Craig Manteufel 02:40.074 02:42.457 02:41.116 02:41.210 02:40.074 02:40.829 DNS/DNF DNF 02:40.628 02:40.554 25

E 2 E23 Matthew White 02:41.780 02:57.080 DNS/DNF 02:46.327 DNS/DNF 02:44.011 02:41.780 02:44.874 DNS/DNF 02:47.854 20

E 3 E21 Brendon Wrigley 02:42.365 DNF 02:49.658 02:45.205 DNS/DNF 02:42.708 DNS/DNF 02:42.365 02:43.341 DNS/DNF 18

E 4 E20 Dean Van Itallie 02:45.035 02:50.526 02:50.252 DNS/DNF 02:50.185 DNS/DNF 02:45.035 DNS/DNF 02:45.439 02:41.933 17

E 5 E17 Edward Griffiths 02:45.125 02:47.943 02:45.415 02:48.511 02:46.004 02:46.087 02:45.800 02:45.125 02:45.578 02:45.646 16

CLASS F Improved Production Cars (Over 4500cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

F 1 F24 Neville Nawratzki 02:33.534 02:36.046 02:35.553 02:39.799 02:34.957 02:33.534 02:34.502 02:35.003 02:35.411 02:37.544 25

F 2 F11 Chantal Holborn 02:37.867 02:43.357 02:37.867 02:38.785 02:39.555 02:39.239 02:39.792 02:38.408 02:48.435 02:39.067 20

CLASS G All Wheel Drive Vehicles Under 4000cc  

RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

G 1 G43 Chris Ching 02:25.210 02:26.876 02:30.895 DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:25.210 02:27.249 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

G 2 G47 Nick Contojohn 02:32.321 02:32.321 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

G 3 G16 Christina Poole 02:47.676 DNF 02:50.114 02:48.556 02:47.676 02:49.589 02:49.932 02:52.153 02:51.613 DNS/DNF 18

CLASS H Short Circuit Vehicles
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

H 1 H30 Leonard Griffiths 02:34.503 02:34.695 DNS/DNF 02:37.100 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:34.503 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

CLASS J Juniors (Under 2000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

J 1 J8 Ashley McKenzie 02:40.445 02:43.558 02:43.144 02:43.311 02:40.445 02:47.562 02:41.109 02:43.191 02:44.621 02:41.358 25

Improved Production Cars (2001 -3000cc)

Short Circuit Motor Sport Association
25th / 26th June 2022

Round 2 - 2022 QLD-NSW SPRINT CHALLENGE
CARNELL RACEWAY STANTHORPE

SPRINT CLASS POINTS

Improved Production Cars (1601 -2000cc)



Short Circuit Motor Sport Association
25th / 26th June 2022

Round 2 - 2022 QLD-NSW SPRINT CHALLENGE
CARNELL RACEWAY STANTHORPE

SPRINT CLASS POINTS

J 3 J48 Holly Aspinall 02:47.945 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:52.492 02:55.504 02:48.759 02:47.945 20

J 2 J1 Emily Clarke 02:48.363 DNF 03:19.355 02:56.773 02:51.677 02:56.062 02:48.532 02:48.363 04:07.985 03:19.441 18

J 4 J6 Dash Richards 02:49.792 03:06.925 02:57.660 02:55.842 02:51.314 02:54.633 02:49.792 02:51.987 02:51.282 02:51.473 17

J 5 J7 Dylan Gourley 02:50.569 DNF 03:00.650 03:05.125 02:55.156 02:52.925 02:50.569 DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 16

J 6 J3 Adam Brennan 02:52.184 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 03:00.326 02:54.698 02:52.184 02:49.391 15

J 7 J4 Joel Brennan 02:52.631 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:58.748 02:52.631 03:03.600 02:50.651 14

J 8 J5 James Clarke 03:14.696 03:17.502 03:16.879 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNF DNF 03:16.259 03:14.696 02:58.895 13

CLASS M Sports Sedans (Over 2000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

M 1 M37 Shane Hill 02:29.284 02:30.123 02:29.284 DNS/DNF 02:29.697 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

M 3 M26 Ross Liddle 02:33.170 DNF 02:33.170 02:36.378 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

M 2 M10 Sean Hill 02:34.446 02:34.446 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 18

M 4 M31 Ray Bainbridgge 02:39.912 DNS 02:58.953 02:53.362 02:46.377 02:50.787 02:39.912 02:40.832 02:45.694 02:41.386 17

M 5 M34 Leon Carlile 02:40.439 DNS DNF 02:48.728 02:41.698 02:40.439 02:41.910 02:49.204 02:40.964 02:42.228 16

M 6 M28 Samuel Withers 02:42.488 02:42.488 02:47.347 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 15

M 7 M40 Paul Bond DNS/DNF DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 14

CLASS N Sports Cars (0 -1500cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

N 1 N45 Ross Rundle 02:17.280 DNS DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:17.280 02:17.982 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

N 2 N44 Bruce Chamberlain 02:23.874 02:24.830 DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:26.898 02:25.491 02:23.874 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

CLASS O Sports Cars (1501-2000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

O 1 O36 Darren Brent 02:27.440 02:29.042 02:28.198 02:31.513 02:29.677 02:27.440 02:28.446 02:30.645 02:31.940 02:29.803 25

O 2 O41 Ainsley Fitzgerald 02:33.032 DNS 02:33.032 02:51.831 02:39.015 02:58.673 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

O 3 O32 Ian Kilpatrick 02:36.534 DNF 02:45.437 02:43.506 02:39.497 02:36.534 02:40.260 02:37.090 02:39.014 DNS/DNF 18

O 4 O42 Chris Lake 02:46.885 DNS DNS/DNF 02:50.694 02:50.011 02:50.200 02:46.885 02:47.538 02:48.955 02:48.595 17

CLASS Q Sports Cars (Over 3000cc)
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

Q 1 Q38 Neil Esplin 02:28.837 02:33.158 02:32.717 02:30.607 02:28.986 02:29.136 02:31.691 02:28.837 02:29.300 02:30.282 25

Q 2 Q29 Blake Morgan 02:31.505 DNS 02:31.505 DNS/DNF 02:36.595 02:32.961 02:32.810 02:32.536 02:33.539 02:33.872 20

Q 3 Q33 Brett Kirkland 02:39.249 DNS 02:48.315 02:41.318 02:41.410 DNS/DNF 02:39.249 02:40.327 02:42.058 02:40.891 18

CLASS R Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars (0 - 1300cc)  

RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

R 1 R9 Alan Greenbury 02:46.891 02:49.814 02:51.716 02:49.200 02:46.891 02:50.336 02:49.436 02:52.318 02:48.978 02:50.182 25

CLASS S Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars (1300 - 1600cc)  

RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Heat 9 Time Cl Pts

S 1 S2 Keith Edwards 02:54.698 02:54.892 02:55.930 02:55.787 02:54.698 02:55.286 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:58.852 DNS/DNF 25




